assumed to be in line with allowed base totex.  We view this as unrealistic but we
present the result of the testing as it shows that, even with this assumption, there are
financeability problems.  Our presentation of this scenario should not be taken to mean
that we expect to be able to match FD totex; and

41  KPMG Financeability Report, section 7.

   NON-CONFIDENTIAL

29

• in the second iteration, it is assumed that outturn totex is as per our plan.  This means
there is a ‘totex gap’ of c.£30 million between allowed and outturn totex.  We consider
this to be the appropriate base case that describes the costs we would need to incur to
deliver on our plan.

Iteration 1 – ‘excluding totex gap’

 Table A3 shows the results of our analysis for the three key financial metrics, indicating by
means of a RAG rating with which implied credit rating the calculated metric is consistent
according to Table A1.

Table A3 Appropriate base case (excluding asymmetries) excluding totex gap – downside
scenarios implication42

Scenarios   AICR (Moody’s)   Net debt / RCV (Moody’s)   FFO / Net debt (S&P)

 Base case adj financing  1.22x  59.8% 11.8%

 BW scenarios

 C&RT  0.93x  60.0% 10.5%

 C&RT plus combined scenario  0.54x  62.6% 8.7%

 P10 ODI  1.01x  57.4% 11.3%

 P10 Totex  0.88x  60.1% 10.4%

 Ofwat scenarios

 Ofwat: 10% Totex
underperformance

0.88x  60.0% 10.4%

 Ofwat: high inflation, +1% CPIH  1.35x  59.4% 11.8%

 Ofwat: low inflation, -1% CPIH  1.11x  60.1% 11.7%

 Ofwat: bad debt, 5% increase  1.21x  59.8% 11.7%

 Ofwat: ODI penalty, 3% over 3
years

1.12x  60.2% 11.4%

 Ofwat: interest rates, +2% on
new debt

1.11x  60.4% 11.3%

 Ofwat: turnover fine, 3% in one
year

1.16x  60.1% 11.5%

 Ofwat: combined scenario, 10%
cost increase, 1% ODI for 3 years,
1% turnover fine

0.79x  60.4% 10.0%

 The results show that under five scenarios, including two of those prescribed by Ofwat,
interest cover is less than 1.0x, implying that cash flows would not even cover interest
payments.  It follows that under these scenarios AICR would not meet the level consistent with
the lowest investment grade credit rating (1.1x for Baa3).  For six of the other scenarios, this
level would be achieved.  However, in only one scenario is the resulting ratio consistent with a
higher credit rating, Baa2.  The other two metrics are broadly consistent with a Baa1
investment grade credit rating.

42  KPMG Financeability Report, section 7.

   NON-CONFIDENTIAL

30

 This means that even where we assume, unrealistically, that we would be able to meet the FD
totex assumption, the plan is not financeable as there is insufficient financial headroom to
support a reasonable credit rating in a substantial number of plausible downside scenarios.

Iteration 2 – ‘including totex gap’

 Table A4 shows the results of KPMG’s testing when we assume a realistic level of totex
consistent with our plan.

 When including the totex gap, the downside scenarios become untenable, with AICR being
below 1.0x in almost all scenarios, meaning cash flows cannot cover interest payments in the
period.

Table A4 Appropriate base case (excluding asymmetries) including totex gap – downside
scenarios implication43

Scenarios   AICR (Moody’s)   Net debt / RCV (Moody’s)   FFO / Net debt (S&P)

 Base case adj financing, plus gap  0.96x  59.4% 10.8%

 BW scenarios

 C&RT 0.61x  63.9% 8.8%

 C&RT plus combined scenario  0.23x  66.6% 6.9%

 P10 ODI  0.71x  61.0% 9.6%

 P10 totex  0.59x  63.7% 8.7%

 Ofwat scenarios

 Ofwat: 10% totex underperformance  0.58x  63.8% 8.7%

 Ofwat: high inflation, +1% CPIH  1.06x  59.1% 10.9%

 Ofwat: low inflation, -1% CPIH  0.88x  59.8% 10.8%

 Ofwat: bad debt, 5% increase  0.95x  59.5% 10.8%

 Ofwat: ODI penalty, 3% over 3 years  0.87x  59.8% 10.4%

 Ofwat: interest rates, +2% on new
debt

0.88x  60.0% 10.4%

 Ofwat: turnover fine, 3% in one year  0.91x  59.7% 10.6%

 Ofwat: combined scenario, 10% cost
increase, 1% ODI for 3 years, 1%
turnover fine

0.49x  64.2% 8.3%

 In some cases, interest cover is extremely low, i.e. at or beneath 0.5x.  In addition, some
scenarios result in gearing or FFO/Net Debt which would support credit ratings of Baa2 or less.
These results show that the FD is not financeable.

 Ofwat have recently strengthened the regulatory ring-fence which requires companies to
maintain an investment grade credit rating.  The consequences include a cash lock-up
mechanism where we would be restricted from making any cash payments outside of the ring-
fence, such as dividend payments.  In the case of any of these downside scenarios
materialising, the notional company would be at significant risk of breaching the licence

[…]

downgrade of our credit rating to Baa2 with negative outlook.

49  KPMG Financeability Report, section 8.
50  Moody’s (2020), ‘Credit Opinion: Bristol Water plc, Update following downgrade to Baa2, negative outlook’, page 1.
51  Ibid, page 5.
52  Ibid, page 7.

   NON-CONFIDENTIAL

35

(2) Results of the headroom test as applied by KPMG to our actual capital structure

 KPMG have undertaken analysis of downside scenarios on the same basis as for the notional
structure above (including showing the impact of the post-financeability adjustments (PFAs)
which include AMP6 performance adjustments, without this affecting our conclusions).
Running the same scenarios shows we will experience significant financeability constraints.  As
with the notional company, two iterations have been run: excluding and including the ‘totex
gap’.

Iteration 1 – ‘excluding totex gap’

 Table A6 shows KPMG’s analysis when allowed totex is assumed to match the FD allowance.

Table A6 Actual excluding totex gap – downside scenarios implication53

Scenarios   AICR (Moody’s)   Net debt / RCV (Moody’s)   FFO / Net debt (S&P)

 Base case  1.11x  68.1% 9.3%

 BW scenarios

 C&RT  0.83x  68.7% 8.3%

 C&RT plus combined scenario  0.45x  71.3% 6.7%

 P10 ODI  0.89x  66.3% 8.7%

 P10 totex  0.81x  68.7% 8.2%

 Ofwat scenarios

 Ofwat: 10% totex underperformance  0.80x  68.7% 8.2%

 Ofwat: high inflation, +1% CPIH  1.14x  68.6% 8.8%

 Ofwat: low inflation, -1% CPIH  1.09x  64.3% 10.3%

 Ofwat: bad debt, 5% increase  1.10x  68.1% 9.3%

 Ofwat: ODI penalty, 3% over 3 years  1.03x  65.2% 9.4%

 Ofwat: interest rates, +2% on new debt  1.05x  65.3% 9.4%

 Ofwat: turnover fine, 3% in one year  1.07x  65.1% 9.5%

 Ofwat: combined scenario, 10% cost increase,
1% ODI for 3 years, 1% turnover fine

0.71x  69.1% 7.8%

 This shows that under ten of the twelve downside scenarios, AICR does not meet the Baa3
threshold of 1.1x.  In six scenarios AICR is below 1.0x so that interest payments would not be
covered by operating cash flows.  The downside scenarios also exert pressure on our Net
debt/RCV ratio and in some scenarios on the FFO/Net Debt.

Iteration 2 – ‘including totex gap’

 Table A7 shows KPMG’s analysis when our ‘totex gap’ of c.£30 million is factored in.

53  KPMG Financeability Report, section 8.

   NON-CONFIDENTIAL

36

Table A7 Actual including totex gap – downside scenarios implication54

Scenarios   AICR (Moody’s)   Net debt / RCV (Moody’s)   FFO / Net debt (S&P)

 Base case plus gap  0.87x  68.1% 8.5%

 BW scenarios

 C&RT 0.52x  72.5% 6.8%

 C&RT plus combined scenario  0.14x  75.2% 5.3%

 P10 ODI  0.62x  69.7% 7.4%

 P10 totex  0.50x  72.4% 6.7%

 Ofwat scenarios

 Ofwat: 10% totex underperformance  0.49x  72.5% 6.7%

 Ofwat: high inflation, +1% CPIH  0.90x  68.7% 7.9%

 Ofwat: low inflation, -1% CPIH  0.84x  67.6% 9.0%

 Ofwat: bad debt, 5% increase  0.86x  68.2% 8.4%

 Ofwat: ODI penalty, 3% over 3 years  0.79x  68.5% 8.2%

 Ofwat: interest rates, +2% on new debt  0.82x  68.6% 8.2%

 Ofwat: turnover fine, 3% in one year  0.83x  68.4% 8.3%

 Ofwat: combined scenario, 10% cost
increase, 1% ODI for 3 years, 1% turnover
fine

0.41x  72.9% 6.4%

 In this scenario, the financeability issues are further exacerbated.  In every downside scenario
the key AICR ratio is well below 1.0x.  This alone would imply a deterioration in implied credit
rating to sub-investment grade.  Added to this there is very substantial pressure on Net
Debt/RCV and on FFO/Net Debt with these ratios only just consistent with the thresholds for
the Baa3 minimum investment grade credit rating.

Conclusion

 Testing against plausible downside scenarios against the base case under the actual financing
structure demonstrates likely material financeability concerns.  Maintaining an investment